statements and comparison figures for the

previous year’s period – with the exception of

the changes described below – have been

prepared and calculated using the same

accounting and valuation methods as the

consolidated financial statements for fiscal

year 2018. The underlying principles are

published in the notes to our consolidated

financial statements for 2018. The latter are

available on our corporate website

www.r-stahl.com.

As of 1 January 2019, R. STAHL changed

its accounting and valuation methods as part

of adopting the new IFRS 16 (Leases)

regulations. Based on the transition method

according to IFRS 16 that we chose, previous

periods are not being adjusted. As a result, the

year-on-year changes to profit, assets,

liabilities and cash flow are affected by the

new accounting and valuation methods in

2019.

The application of IFRS 16 for the first time

as of 1 January 2019 had the transition effects

presented below:

R. STAHL  –  Interim Report Q3 2019 17

Effects on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of 30 September 2019

in €000  as reported
effects from

IFRS 16
figures excl.

IFRS 16

ASSETS

Intangible assets  42,322  -46  42,276

Property, plant and equipment  92,461  -38,783  53,678

Deferred taxes  16,057  95  16,152

Non-current assets  165,278  -38,734  126,544

Other receivables and other assets  9,636  618  10,254

Current assets  100,883  618  101,501

Total assets  266,161  -38,116  228,045

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  53,763  -138  53,625

Lease liabilities  31,434  -31,434  0

Non-current liabilities  154,873  -31,434  123,439

Lease liabilities  6,544  -6,544  0

Current liabilities  57,525  -6,544  50,981

Total equity and liabilities  266,161  -38,116  228,045

Effects on the Consolidated Income Statement from 1 January through 30 September 2019

in €000  as reported
effects from

IFRS 16
figures excl.

IFRS 16

Other operating expenses  -36,442  -5,284  -41,726

Earnings before interest, taxes and depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)  19,430  -5,284  14,146

Depreciation and amortization  -12,970  4,268  -8,702

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  6,460  -1,016  5,444

Financial result  -2,337  783  -1,554

Earnings before taxes  4,123  -233  3,890

Income taxes  -1,508  95  -1,413

Net profit  2,615  -138  2,477

IFRS also influences R. STAHL’s cash flow

statement because the downpayment of lease

liabilities is no longer attributed to cash flow

from operating activities and is instead part of

cash flow from financing activities.

Accordingly, cash flow from operating

activities improved by €5,425 thousand in the

first nine months of 2019, while cash flow from

financing activities changed by the same

amount in the opposite direction.

Further explanation of the different

accounting and valuation methods as a result

of adopting IFRS 16 can be found under

“[1] Basis of preparation” in the notes to the